British Journal of Cancer (1998) 77(1), 21-25
@1998 Cancer Research Campaign
Suppression of matrix metalloproteinase-2-mediated
cell invasion in U87MG, human glioma cells by
anti-microtubule agent: in vitro study
D Yoshida1, JM Piepmeier2, T Bergenheim3, R Henriksson4 and A Teramoto1
'Department of Neurosurgery, Nippon Medical School, Tokyo, 113, Japan; 2Department of Neurological Surgery, Yale Medical School, New Haven,
CT 06510, USA; Departments of 3Neurosurgery and 40ncology, Umec University, Ume&, Sweden

ness was detected with a haptoinvasion assay using Boiden's cham-
bers with Matrigel (Albini et al, 1987). The nomenclature for the
MMP follows the numbering system according to Nakano (1995).
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Cell preparation
Human glioblastoma cells, U87MG (American Type Culture
Collection, Rockville, MD, USA), were cultured in plastic flasks
21
22 D Yoshida et al
0 -PO3Na2
H20
CICH2CH2 CH
NCOO
CICH2CH2
Figure 1 Chemical formula of estramustine phosphate
0
MMP-2
o5
2. 2
10 rO
200 kDa
116.25
97.4
66.2
45
- 31
21.5
Figure 2 Transparent bands indicating the presence of an activated form of
MMP-2 (62 kDa), demonstrating a reduction in a dose-dependent manner
(Falcon, 150 cm2) with DME medium (Sigma, St Louis, MO,
USA) containing 10% heat-inactivated fetal calf serum (Biocell,
Carson, CA, USA) supplemented with 0.05% (w/v) L-glutamine,
100 jig ml-' gentacin and 200 IU ml-' penicillin (hereafter called
culture medium). The cells were maintained at 37°C in humidified
atmosphere containing 5% carbon dioxide. Culture medium was
exchanged twice a week. Upon reaching subconfluence, the cells
were detached from the flask with 0.05% trypsin/0.02% EDTA.
Before use, the cells were rinsed in phosphate-buffered saline
(PBS), centrifuged at 1000 r.p.m. for 10 min and the resulting
pellet was resuspended in fresh culture medium. This rinse after
the detachment procedure ensured that there would be no active
trypsin or antibiotics to affect the artificial basement membrane.
The cell density was determined with a haemocytometer.
Drug
Powdered estramustine phosphate sodium (Estracyt), (1,3,5(10)-
estratriene3,17bdiol3[bis (2chloroethyl) carbamate] 17disodium
salt, hydrate]; (molecular weight, 582.4); from Pharmacia,
Helsingborg, Sweden) (Figure 1) (EMP) was dissolved in distilled
water (10-2 mol 1-'). The drug solution was stored at 4'C. This
stock solution was then diluted in the culture medium immediately
before use.
Gelatin zymography for detection of MMP
Gelatin substrate zymograms were performed, as previously
described (Nakagawa et al, 1994). Gradient sodium dodecyl
sulphate (SDS) polyacrylamide slab gels (5-15%) were impreg-
nated with gelatin (1 mg ml-') (Sigma, MO, USA). Exponentially
growing cells (1.5 x 107 cells) were placed in a plastic flask
(75 cm2, Falcon) and allowed to attach to the bottom for 24 h in
cultured medium. After two rinses with PBS, the cells were
exposed to 0, 0.5, 1, 5 or 10 jiM EMP in 20 ml of serum-free
conditioned medium. After 24-h incubation at 37°C in humidified
atmosphere containing 5% carbon dioxide, the medium was
centrifuged at 10 000 g, and the supernatant was used for the
assay. The samples (the supematant) were not heated before
electrophoresis. An aliquot (45 p1) of each sample was mixed with
15 gl of sample buffer (0.25 M Tris, 8% SDS, 40% glycerol,
0.48 mg ml-' bromophenol blue). Gels were run at 20 mA at 4°C
for 5 h and then washed with 10 mM Tris buffer containing 2.5%
Triton X-l00. MMPs were activated by incubation for 24 h in a
buffer consisting of 50 mM Tris, 0.5 mm calcium chloride, and
10 mm zinc chloride. Gels were stained with Coomasie blue (1%),